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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

 FIRE SAFETY

An annual Life Safety recertification survey was 
conducted by the Minnesota Department of 
Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on 
03/23/2022. At the time of this survey, Episcopal 
Church Home Gardens was found not in 
compliance with the requirements for participation 
in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 
483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 
edition of National Fire Protection Association 
(NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 
Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of 
NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code.

THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR 
ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE 
DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR 
SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST 
PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE 
USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN 
ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE 
CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION.

PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF 
CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY 
DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:

IF PARTICIPATING IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A 
PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION 
IS NOT REQUIRED.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

04/21/2022Electronically Signed
Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation.
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Healthcare Fire Inspections
State Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR

By email to:
FM.HC.Inspections@state.mn.us

THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH 
DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE 
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

1. A detailed description of the corrective action 
taken or planned to correct the deficiency.

2. Address the measures that will be put in 
place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur.

3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor 
future performance to ensure solutions are 
sustained.

4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective 
actions and monitoring of compliance.

5. The actual or proposed date for completion of 
the remedy.

The Episcopal Church Home of MN is a 7-story 
building with a lower-level parking garage. The 
original building was constructed in 2012 and was 
determined to be of Type II(222) construction.  

The building is fully fire sprinkler protected. The 
facility has a fire alarm system with full corridor 
smoke detection in the corridors and areas open 
to the corridor that is monitored for automatic fire 
department notification. There are smoke alarms 
in all resident rooms.
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The facility has a capacity of 60 beds and had a 
census of 57 at the time of the survey.

The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is 
NOT MET as evidenced by:

K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance 
A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in 
accordance with an approved program complying 
with the requirements of NFPA 70, National 
Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm 
and Signaling Code. Records of system 
acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily 
available.
9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 345 5/20/22
SS=F

 Based on a review of available documentation 
and staff interview, the facility failed to test and 
inspect the fire alarm system per NFPA 101 (2012 
edition), Life Safety Code, section 9.6.1.3, and 
NFPA 72 (2010 edition), National Fire Alarm and 
Signaling Code, sections 14.4.5.3 through 
14.4.5.3.3. This deficient finding could have a 
widespread impact on the residents within the 
facility.

Findings include:

On 03/23/2022  at 09:15 AM, it was revealed by a 
review of available documentation that there is no 
documentation on the last time the smoke 
detector sensitivity test was completed.

An interview with the Facility Maintenance 

 K345 � Fire Alarm System � Testing and 
Maintenance 
1.   Integrated Fire and Security was 
contacted to inspect the smoke detectors. 
The inspection was completed on 
4/19/2022 and a copy of the report has 
been placed in the LSC book. No 
additional concerns noted at this time.
2.  56/56 residents have the potential to 
be affected by the deficient practice.
3.  A policy/procedure around smoke 
detector maintenance will be developed.  
The smoke detector sensitivity report will 
be added to the preventative maintenance 
schedule through our building 
management system, TELS.
4.  Maintenance Director or designee will 
audit to ensure smoke detector sensitivity 
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K 345 Continued From page 3 K 345
Director verified this deficiency finding at the time 
of discovery.

report is complete within the required 
timeframe. Progress on plan of correction 
will be reported and reviewed at the 
facilities quality assurance committee and 
safety committee.
5.  Deficient practice was corrected on 
4/18/2022. Plan of correction to be 
completed by May 20th 2022.

K 346 Fire Alarm System - Out of Service
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Fire Alarm - Out of Service 
Where required fire alarm system is out of 
services for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour 
period, the authority having jurisdiction shall be 
notified, and the building shall be evacuated or an 
approved fire watch shall be provided for all 
parties left unprotected by the shutdown until the 
fire alarm system has been returned to service. 
9.6.1.6
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 346 5/20/22
SS=F

 Based on a review of available documentation 
and staff interview, the facility failed to implement 
a fire alarm out of service policy per NFPA 101 
(2012 edition) section 9.6.1.6. This deficient 
finding could have a widespread impact on the 
residents within the facility.

Findings include:

On 03/23/2014 at 9:35 AM, it was revealed by a 
review of available documentation that the fire 
alarm out of service policy was not complete with 
the hours of out of service time before 
implementing the fire watch protocol.

An interview with the Facility Maintenance 

 K346 Fire Alarm System - Out of Service
1. The fire watch log and protocol will be 
completed for any future outages. 
2.  56/56 residents have the potential to 
be affected by the deficient practice.
3.  The fire watch procedure will be 
reviewed and updated.  The fire watch log 
will be added to the preventative 
maintenance schedule through our 
building management system, TELS.
4.  Maintenance Director or designee will 
audit to ensure the policy is followed and 
fire watch log is completed within the 
required timeframe. Progress on plan of 
correction will be reported and reviewed at 
the facilities quality assurance committee 
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K 346 Continued From page 4 K 346
Director verified this deficiency finding at the time 
of discovery.

and safety committee.
5.  Plan of correction to be completed by 
May 20th 2022.

K 354 Sprinkler System - Out of Service
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Sprinkler System - Out of Service
Where the sprinkler system is impaired, the 
extent and duration of the impairment has been 
determined, areas or buildings involved are 
inspected and risks are determined, 
recommendations are submitted to management 
or designated representative, and the fire 
department and other authorities having 
jurisdiction have been notified.  Where the 
sprinkler system is out of service for more than 10
hours in a 24-hour period, the building or portion 
of the building affected are evacuated or an 
approved fire watch is provided until the sprinkler 
system has been returned to service.
18.3.5.1, 19.3.5.1, 9.7.5, 15.5.2 (NFPA 25)
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 354 5/20/22
SS=F

 Based on a review of available documentation 
and staff interview, the facility failed to implement 
an automatic fire sprinkler system out of service 
policy per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety 
Code, section 9.7.6, and NFPA 25 (2011 edition), 
Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and 
Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection 
Systems, Chapter 15. This deficient finding could 
have a widespread impact on the residents within 
the facility.

Findings include:

On 03/23/2014 at 9:35 AM, it was revealed by a 
review of available documentation that the fire 

 K354 � Sprinkler System - Out of Service
1.   The fire watch log and protocol will be 
completed for any future outages.
2.  56/56 residents have the potential to 
be affected by the deficient practice.
3.  The fire watch procedure will be 
reviewed and updated.  The fire watch log 
will be added to the preventative 
maintenance schedule through our 
building management system, TELS.
4.  Maintenance Director or designee will 
audit to ensure the policy is followed and 
fire watch log is completed within the 
required timeframe. Progress on plan of 
correction will be reported and reviewed at 
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K 354 Continued From page 5 K 354
sprinkler out of service policy was not complete 
with the hours of out of service time before 
implementing the fire watch protocol.

An interview with the Facility Maintenance 
Director verified this deficiency finding at the time 
of discovery.

the facilities quality assurance committee 
and safety committee.
5.  Plan of correction to be completed by 
May 20th 2022.

K 521 HVAC
CFR(s): NFPA 101

HVAC
Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall 
comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in 
accordance with the manufacturer's 
specifications. 
18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 521 5/20/22
SS=F

 Based on a review of available documentation 
and staff interview, the facility failed to test and 
inspect the fire and smoke damper systems per 
NFPA 101 (2012 edition) Life Safety Code, 
sections 9.2 and 19.5.2.1, NFPA 80 (2010 
edition), the Standard for Fire Doors and Other 
Opening Protectives, sections 19.4.9, 19.4.10 
and 19.5.5, NFPA 90A (2012 edition) the 
Standard for the Installation of Air-Conditioning 
and Ventilating Systems, section 5.4.8.1, and 
NFPA 105 (2010 edition) the Recommended 
Practice for the Installation of Smoke-Control 
Door Assemblies, sections 6.5.11, 6.5.12 and 
6.6.6.  This deficient finding could have a 
widespread impact on the residents within the 
facility.

 K521 � HVAC 
1.   Contractor/Vendor was contacted and 
scheduled to test dampers on 5/2/2022. 
An inspection report will be reviewed and 
placed in the LSC book.
2.  56/56 residents have the potential to 
be affected by the deficient practice.
3.  A policy/procedure around smoke 
damper maintenance will be reviewed 
and/or developed.  The smoke damper 
report will be added to the preventative 
maintenance schedule through our 
building management system, TELS.
4.  Maintenance Director or designee will 
audit to ensure smoke damper report is 
complete within the required timeframe. 
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K 521 Continued From page 6 K 521

Findings include:

On 03/23/2022 at 9:25 AM, it was revealed by a 
review of available documentation that there was 
no record of the last time that the fire or smoke 
dampers were tested.

An interview with the Facility Maintenance 
Director verified this deficiency finding at the time 
of discovery.

Progress on plan of correction will be 
reported and reviewed at the facilities 
quality assurance committee and safety 
committee.
5.  Deficient practice will be corrected on 
5/2/2022. Plan of correction to be 
completed by May 20th  2022.

K 712 Fire Drills
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Fire Drills 
Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm 
signal and simulation of emergency fire 
conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and 
unexpected times under varying conditions, at 
least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar 
with procedures and is aware that drills are part of 
established routine.  Where drills are conducted 
between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded 
announcement may be used instead of audible 
alarms. 
19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 712 5/20/22
SS=C

 Based on a review of available documentation 
and staff interview, the facility failed to conduct 
fire drills per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety 
Code sections, 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7. This 
deficient finding could have a widespread impact 
on the residents within the facility.

Findings include:

On 03/23/2022 at 9:15 AM, it was revealed by a 

 K712 � Fire Drills
1.   A fire drill was completed on 
3/31/2022 at 10pm. Paperwork was 
added to the LSC book on 3/31/2022.
2.  56/56 residents have the potential to 
be affected by the deficient practice.
3.  The fire drill policy will be reviewed and 
updated.  The fire drill schedule in TELS 
will be reviewed to ensure all shifts are 
scheduled for a fire drill throughout the 
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K 712 Continued From page 7 K 712
review of available documentation that the facility 
was missing the fire drill for the 3rd quarter night 
shift.

An interview with the Facility Maintenance 
Director verified this finding at the time of 
discovery.

year. 
4.  Maintenance Director or designee will 
audit to ensure fire drills are complete 
within the required timeframe. Progress 
on plan of correction will be reported and 
reviewed at the facilities quality assurance 
committee and safety committee. Copies 
of the fire drill reports will also be 
forwarded to the facility Administrator
5.  Plan of correction to be completed by 
May 20th 2022.

K 914 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing
CFR(s): NFPA 101

Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing
Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed 
locations and where deep sedation or general 
anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial 
installation, replacement or servicing. Additional 
testing is performed at intervals defined by 
documented performance data.  Receptacles not 
listed as hospital-grade at these locations are 
tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line 
isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at 
intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by 
actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, 
which activates both visual and audible alarm. For 
LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this 
manual test is performed at intervals less than or 
equal to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 
6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the 
electric distribution system. Records are 
maintained of required tests and associated 
repairs or modifications, containing date, room or 
area tested, and results.
6.3.4 (NFPA 99)
This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 
by:

K 914 5/20/22
SS=F

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete CGXY21Event ID: Facility ID: 30004 If continuation sheet Page  8 of 9



A. BUILDING 01 - EPISCOPAL CHURCH HOME 
GARDENS

(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
       COMPLETED

PRINTED:  04/26/2022
FORM APPROVED

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

B. WING _____________________________

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

245625 03/23/2022
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODENAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

1860 UNIVERSITY AVENUE WEST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH HOME GARDENS SAINT PAUL, MN  55104

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETION

DATE

ID
PREFIX

TAG

(X4) ID
PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

K 914 Continued From page 8 K 914
 Based on a review of available documentation 
and staff interview, the facility failed to test and 
inspect electrical receptacles in resident sleeping 
rooms per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care 
Facilities Code, section 6.3.4.1.1. This deficient 
finding could have a widespread impact on the 
residents within the facility.

Findings include:

On 03/23/2022 at 9:30 AM, it was revealed by a 
review of available documentation that the facility 
had not completed its outlet testing in all resident 
rooms for the past two years. The last date 
recorded was 2/11/2019.

An interview with the Facility Maintenance 
Director verified this deficiency finding at the time 
of discovery.

 K914 � Electrical Systems � 
Maintenance and Testing
1.   Receptacle testing on resident rooms 
has started.
2.  56/56 residents have the potential to 
be affected by the deficient practice.
3.  A policy for receptacle outlet testing will 
be developed and added to the LSC book. 
The receptacle testing schedule will be 
added to the preventative maintenance 
schedule in our building management 
software, TELS.
4.  Maintenance Director or designee will 
audit TELS monthly to ensure receptacle 
testing is complete within the required 
timeframe. Progress on plan of correction 
will be reported and reviewed at the 
facilities quality assurance committee and 
safety committee.
5.  Plan of correction to be completed by 
May 20th 2022.
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